## REGULATORY FORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYMPEM (RIDS)

ACCESSION NBR: 7909270386 DOC.DATE: 79/09/20 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET # FACIL:50-331 Duane Arnold Energy Center, Iowa Electric Light & Pow 05000331

AUTH. NAME AUTHUR AFFILIATION

HAMMOND, E.L. Iowa Electric Light & Power Co.

RECIP. NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION

SUBJECT: RO a=118a on 790920:during surveillance testing, min flow valve mov 2009 for RHR (LPCI) pumps 1P-229A & IP-229C would not open. Caused by stripped worn gear. Repairs in progress.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: A002S COPIES RECEIVED: LTR / ENCL O SIZE: /

TITLE: Incident Reports

	RECIPIENT	COPIES	RECIPTENT	COPIES
	ID CODE/NAME	ETTR ENCL	ID CODE/NAME	LTTR ENCL
ACTION:	05 BC ORB #3	4 4		<del>.</del>
INTERNAL:	OI REG FILE	1 1	02 NRC PDR	1 1
	09 I&E	2 2	11 MPA	3 3
	14 TA/EDO	1	15 NOVAK/KNIEL	i li
	16 EEB	1 1	17 AD FOR ENGR	1 /1
	18 PLANT SYS BR	1	19 I&C SYS BR	1 1
	20 AD PLANT SYS	1 1	22 REAC SAFT BR	1 1
	23 ENGR BR	1 1	24 KREGER	1 1
	25 PWR SYS BR	1 1	26 AD/SITE ANAL	1 1
	27 OPERA LIC BR	1 1	28 ACDENT ANLYS	1 1
	29 AUX SYS BR T	1 1	E JORDAN/IE	1 1
	HANAUER, S.	1 1	STS GROUP LEADR	1   i
	TMI-H STREET	1 1		
EXTERNAL:	03 LPDR	1 1	04 NSIC	1 1
	29 ACRS	16 16		•

SEP 2 8 1979

J.

## Iowa Electric Light and Power Company

September 20, 1979 DAEC-79-243

Mr. James G. Keppler, Director
Office of Inspection and Enforcement - Region III
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Subject: Prompt Notification of a

Reportable Occurrence

File: A-118a

Dear Mr. Keppler:

This letter, telecopied to your office, is intended to satisfy the requirement for prompt notification of a Reportable Occurrence in accordance with Specification 6.11.2.a of the Duane Arnold Energy Center Technical Specifications.

Technical Specification paragraph(s) violated:

Description Occurrence: During surveillance testing the minimum flow valve (MOV 2009) for RHR (LPCI) pumps IP-229A and IP-229C would not open. The pumps were declared inoperable and required surveillance testing begun. A seven day LCO was entered as per Technical Specification Section 3.5.A.5. The valve operator was disassembled and found to have a stripped worn gear. Efforts to repair the valve are currently in progress. Reference Technical Specification Paragraph 3.5.A.5.

Very truly yours,

Ellery L. Hammond Chief Engineer

Eltlammend / ll

Duane Arnold Energy Center

ELH/JVS/1h

cc: Director, Management Information and Program Control (2) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

SEP 24 1979

7909270386